September 20, 2021
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Courtroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 20, 2021,
with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the
agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and
sign the Minutes of Monday, September 13, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported on preparations that he has been
making for the winter season.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the Cedar Avenue bridge should
be completed and open later this week. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried
unanimously, to approve an amendment to the County Five Year Plan as presented by the Engineer, due
to the addition of 3 “emergency repairs” needed.

The Board met with Tom Prosapio regarding the Courthouse Accessibility construction project
and the need for a change order, due to an electrical upgrade. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by
Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve said order, in the estimated amount of $25,350.

The Board participated in a conference call with Kirby Moss and Ryan White, from Acumen
Advisors, the county’s administrators for the Davis County Employee Health Plan. Discussion was held
regarding the possible implementation of a modification to the plan, by changing the plan’s deductible
amounts. No action was taken, but the intent is to address it at the next Board meeting.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the
following claims to be paid:

ADLM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT Sprv-FY22 1st Y2 EM cont 12000
BANK OF THE WEST Consv-fuel 87.16
BANKERS LEASING CO BANLEACO MH-office machine maint 142.52
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC SR-pr/pub/lega 78
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC SR-supplies 111.6
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR Consv-supplies 93.95
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC SR-aggregate/sand/rock 3398.21
CINAGRO,INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR E911-sign repl/repair 783.5
CITIZENS MUTUAL VA-phone/internet 353.29

DAVIS CO COMM SCHOOLS E911-equipment reimburse 6000



DAVIS CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY
DAVIS CO TREASURER
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL
DENCO CORP

ELLIOTT OIL CO

HAMILTON PRODUCE CO
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC
IA BRIDGE & CULVERT LC

KS STATEBANK

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.
MENARDS-OTTUMWA

MPA COMPUTERS

NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC

P & M MOWING LLC
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO
SCOTT A LANDON

SINCLAIR TRACTOR

SOAP CREEK WATERSHED
STACY JO GRAY REPORTING INC

STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC

STEVEN M RUPE SR
VISA - IL
YUTZY REPAIR

Sprv-FY22 allotment
Consv-Sept 21 prop taxes
Sher-custodial services
SR-misc

SR-diesel

Multi-dept supplies
SR-oil

SR-bridges

Sher-patrol car syst pymt
SR-parts

SR-asphalt concrete
Cem-web hosting
SR-signs

Rec-office supplies
Sher-lawn treatment
Consv-fuel

Court appoint transcr fees
SR-parts

Sprv-FY22 contribution
Atty-depoltranscripts
SR-misc

VA-mileage
Multi-dept-misc

SR-parts

2500
1315
1191.67
123293.61
17300.28
373.36
349.09
16137.01
619.97
147.01
565.74
22.45
2174
483.23
240

147
752.5
3676.14
18150
157.5
51960
47.5
2159.52
36.96

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST:

LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




