September 20, 2021 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 20, 2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 13, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported on preparations that he has been making for the winter season.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the Cedar Avenue bridge should be completed and open later this week. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve an amendment to the County Five Year Plan as presented by the Engineer, due to the addition of 3 "emergency repairs" needed.

The Board met with Tom Prosapio regarding the Courthouse Accessibility construction project and the need for a change order, due to an electrical upgrade. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve said order, in the estimated amount of \$25,350.

The Board participated in a conference call with Kirby Moss and Ryan White, from Acumen Advisors, the county's administrators for the Davis County Employee Health Plan. Discussion was held regarding the possible implementation of a modification to the plan, by changing the plan's deductible amounts. No action was taken, but the intent is to address it at the next Board meeting.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ADLM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	Sprv-FY22 1st ½ EM cont	12000
BANK OF THE WEST	Consv-fuel	87.16
BANKERS LEASING CO BANLEACO	MH-office machine maint	142.52
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	SR-pr/pub/lega	78
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC	SR-supplies	111.6
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR	Consv-supplies	93.95
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-aggregate/sand/rock	3398.21
CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR	E911-sign repl/repair	783.5
CITIZENS MUTUAL	VA-phone/internet	353.29
DAVIS CO COMM SCHOOLS	E911-equipment reimburse	6000

DAVIS CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY	Sprv-FY22 allotment	2500
DAVIS CO TREASURER	Consv-Sept 21 prop taxes	1315
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL	Sher-custodial services	1191.67
DENCO CORP	SR-misc	123293.61
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-diesel	17300.28
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	Multi-dept supplies	373.36
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC	SR-oil	349.09
IA BRIDGE & CULVERT LC	SR-bridges	16137.01
KS STATEBANK	Sher-patrol car syst pymt	619.97
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.	SR-parts	147.01
MENARDS-OTTUMWA	SR-asphalt concrete	565.74
MPA COMPUTERS	Cem-web hosting	22.45
NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS	SR-signs	2174
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	Rec-office supplies	483.23
P & M MOWING LLC	Sher-lawn treatment	240
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO	Consv-fuel	147
SCOTT A LANDON	Court appoint transcr fees	752.5
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	SR-parts	3676.14
SOAP CREEK WATERSHED	Sprv-FY22 contribution	18150
STACY JO GRAY REPORTING INC	Atty-depo/transcripts	157.5
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC	SR-misc	51960
STEVEN M RUPE SR	VA-mileage	47.5
VISA - IL	Multi-dept-misc	2159.52
YUTZY REPAIR	SR-parts	36.96

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u>	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	